

Case No. 16-3737

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DHSC, LLC D/B/A AFFINITY MEDICAL CENTER,

Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE
(C.N.A./NNOC), AFL-CIO,

Defendant—Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Civil Action No. 5:13-cv-1770**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
URGING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT ON APPEAL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

BARBARA A. O'NEILL
Associate General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Associate General Counsel

WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI
Assistant General Counsel

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DIANA ORANTES EMBREE
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID P. BOEHM
Attorney
(202) 273-4202

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1015 HALF STREET, S.E., 4TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Background	2
II. Proceedings before the NLRB and subsequent petition for review before the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.....	2
III. District Court Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE.....	9
A. Section 301 of the LMRA does not provide jurisdiction to district courts over representation matters within the primary, if not exclusive, jurisdiction of the NLRB.....	10
B. There is no merit to Affinity’s key argument that the Board did not have jurisdiction over the representation matter until it certified the election...14	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.F.L. v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	1
<i>Angel v. Kentucky</i> , 314 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Arizona Portland Cement Co.</i> , 281 NLRB 304 (1986)	6
<i>Boilermakers v. Olympic Plating Indus., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1085 (6th Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>DHSC, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 78 (2015)	6, 7, 12
<i>DHSC, LLC v. NLRB (Affinity Med. Ctr.)</i> , Nos. 15-1426, 15-1499 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 13
<i>DiPonio Constr. Co. v. Bricklayers, Local 9</i> , 687 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 13
<i>Elec. Workers, Local 71 v. Trafftech, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Fay v. Douds</i> , 172 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1949)	15, 16
<i>Hospital of Barstow v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Hospital of Barstow</i> , 364 NLRB No. 52 (2016)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	9
<i>Marine Engineers’ Dist. No. 1, Pacific Coast District v. Liberty Maritime Corp.</i> , 815 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>McNutt v. Gen’l Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	9
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters, Local 344</i> , 561 F.2d 31 (7th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 549 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>San Juan Bautista Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 102 (2011)	6
<i>Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Turner v. Bank of N.-Am.</i> , 4 U.S. 8 (1799).....	9
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967)	16
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	7
29 U.S.C. § 151	1
29 U.S.C. § 158	1
29 U.S.C. §159	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(4).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	7, 14
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	7, 14
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)9
